Wellness The Superintendent establishes the School District's Wellness Committee. The Superintendent delegates to the School District's Nutrition Services Director the duty of appointing and coordinating the duties of the Wellness Committee and scheduling regular meetings. The School District's Nutrition Services Director and Wellness Committee will comply with all applicable legal requirements including, but not limited to: proposing and, upon the Superintendent's approval: implementing School District nutrition and physical activity standards; integrating the School District's nutrition and physical activity standards into the School District's curriculum consistent with the Michigan Physical Education Grade Level Content Expectations and the Michigan Merit Curriculum Guidelines for Physical Education; assuring that School District staff professional development addresses nutrition and physical activity issues; and, assuring School District students receive nutrition education and engage in vigorous physical activity. The School District will promote nutrition standards by ensuring all foods and beverages sold, marketed, or provided to students meet the USDA Nutrition Standards for School Meals and USDA Smart Snack in School nutrition standards.

The School District Wellness Committee will also develop and deliver a regular report to the Superintendent, including: monthly School District menus and meal counts; a la carte, vending and competitive foods sold on School District premises; and, physical activity and program opportunities for School District students. At least once every three years, the School District's Nutrition Services Director will report to the School District's Superintendent: the extent to which this regulation compares to model school wellness policies; the extent to which the School District's schools are in compliance with this regulation; and, the School District's progress in attaining the goals established by the Wellness Committee. The School District will make the report and any updates to this policy available to the public. The School District will provide information on how the public can participate on the Wellness Committee and assist with the development and implementation of this policy.